

ENGLISH
FLUORIDE RELEASING FLOWABLE RESTORATIVE MATERIAL

PRECAUTIONS FOR DENTAL PERSONNEL AND PATIENTS

- Do not use this product for any purposes other than specifically outlined in the Indications. This product is intended for use by dental professionals only.
- If any inflammation or other allergic reactions occur on either patient or operator, immediately discontinue use and seek medical advice.
- Do not use this material on patients or operators with known allergies to methacrylate monomer.
- Avoid contact with soft tissue, skin or eyes. In case of accidental contact, immediately rinse with copious amounts of water and seek medical advice.
- Use medical (dental) gloves and protective glasses to avoid sensitization to this material. In case of accidental contact, immediately blot with an alcohol moistened cotton ball, and rinse with plenty of water. In case of contact with eyes, immediately rinse with copious amounts of water and seek medical advice. Medical (dental) gloves protect against direct contact with this material; however, some monomers penetrate very quickly to reach skin through the gloves. Therefore, should this material contact even the gloves, immediately remove them and wash hands with copious amounts of water.

INDICATIONS

- Anterior and posterior restorations
- Repair of restorations and prostheses

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Direct restorations for anterior and posterior teeth:

- After cleaning and removing stains from the teeth, take shade while the tooth is still moist.
- Prepare the cavity in conventional method and isolate the prepared tooth with a rubber dam. If pulp exposure occurred or if the cavity is deep, cap the pulp with calcium hydroxide material. (Do not use Eugenol lining material.)
- Apply bonding agent following the manufacturer's Instructions for Use. Either FL-BOND II or BeautiBond are recommended.
- Pull off the shield cap from the syringe and attach a needle tip by turning it clockwise until it is securely attached. Apply necessary amount of BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus directly into the cavity. BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus may also be extruded onto a dispensing pad to be applied into cavity with a suitable instrument. When the cavity is deep, incremental filling and light-curing not exceeding 2mm is recommended. Syringe should be stored according to 3 in [Note on Use] after use.
- Light-cure each layer for 20 seconds with a halogen light unit or for 10 seconds with LED light-curing unit. When the cavity surface is large, light-cure in segments.
- Remove excess material with suitable finishers such as "Dura White Stones", "T&F Hybrid points" or "Super-Snap strips" for interproximal removal and after adjusting occlusion, use polishers such as "CompoMaster", "Super-Snap" or "OneGloss" for final polishing.

Repair of restorations and prostheses:

- Prepare according to the kind of material (resin, porcelain, metal or tooth). Follow the manufacturer's Instructions for Use for application and curing procedures of etching, priming and bonding. Either FL-BOND II, BeautiBond, M.L. Primer or Porcelain Primer are recommended.
- Follow the steps 4-6 in [Direct restorations for anterior and posterior teeth]) as described above.

NOTE ON USE

- Wear protective glasses when light-curing.
- Needle tip is for single use. It can be used only on one patient. Discard after each use.
- After use, remove the needle tip from the syringe by turning it counter-clockwise and discard. Attach a new needle tip and insert the needle into the small hole on the head of the shield cap.
- Carefully handle the shield caps since they are fragile.
- Keep out of direct sunlight and store at room temperature (1-30 °C / 34-86 °F).
- The paste dispensed onto the paper pad should be shielded from ambient light by light-shielding cover.
- Only dental professionals must be in charge of use and storage of this product.
- Use this product within the expiration date.

COMPOSITION	
Base-resin:	Bis-GMA/TEGDMA resin
Filler:	Multi-functional glass filler and S-PRG filler based on fluorobororaluminosilicate glass
Filler loading:	67.3wt%, 47.0vol% (F00) and 66.8wt%, 46.3vol% (F03)

SHADES	
F00	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, SA0.50, A10, A20, Inc, BW
F03	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, A20, A30, Inc, BW, MI (milky), CV (cervical)

STORAGE

Store in a dark room at temperature between 1-30 °C / 34-86 °F. Avoid high temperatures and high humidity. Keep out of direct sunlight and away from any source of ignition.

CAUTION: US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dental professional.

NEDERLANDS
LICHTUTHARDEND VLOEIEND RESTAURATIE MATERIAAL MET AFGIFTE VAN FLUORIDE

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN VOOR TANDARTSPERSONEEL EN PATIËNTEN

- Gebruik dit product niet voor andere doeleinden dan specifiek vermeld in de aanduidingen. Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik door dental professionals.
- Indien er zich enige vorm van verbandingen of allergische reacties voordoen aan de patiënt of behandelaar, stop direct met de behandeling en raadpleeg medisch advies.
- Gebruik het materiaal niet bij patiënten of behandelars die allergisch zijn voor methylmethacrylaat monomeer.
- Vermijd contact met zacht weefsel, huid of ogen. Ingeval van toevallig contact, direct met overvloedig water uitspoelen en medisch advies raadplegen.
- Gebruik medische (dental) handschoenen en een veiligheidsbril voor het vermijden van overgevoeligheids reacties van het materiaal. In geval van toevallig contact, direct wegvegen met een alcohol bevochtigde wattenbol, en uitspoelen met een overvloedige hoeveelheid water. Bij contact met de ogen direct met overvloedig water uitspoelen en medisch advies raadplegen.
- Medische (dental) handschoenen beschermen tegen direct contact met dit materiaal, alhoewel, sommige monomeren echter zeer snel de handschoenen penetreren en de huid zullen bereiken. Zodoende, na contact met dit materiaal, ook bij het dragen van handschoenen, deze direct verwijderen en handen wassen met een overvloedige hoeveelheid water.

INDICATIONS

- Anterior and posterior restauraties
- Repareren van restauraties en prothesen

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Directe restauraties voor anterior en posterior elementen:

- Na het reinigen en verwijderen van aanslag op de tanden, kleur bepalen terwijl de tand nog vochtig is.
- De caviteit voorbereiden op de conventionele methode en isoleer de geprepareerde tand onder cofferdam. Indien de pulpa is blootgelegd of als de caviteit erg diep is, de pulpa afsluiten met calcium hydroxide (gebruik geen eugenol lining material).
- Breng bonding agent aan volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant. Aanbevelen worden FL-BOND II, of BeautiBond.
- Verwijder de sluiting van het spuitje en bevestig een injectiespuitjtipje door het kloksgewijs te draaien tot het goed vast zit. Breng een gewenste hoeveelheid BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus aan direct in de caviteit. BEAUTIFUL Flow Plus mag op een mengblokje worden gespoten om vervolgens met een geschikt instrument in de caviteit te worden aangebracht. Indien het gaat om een diepe caviteit wordt aanbevelen de 2mm bij het vullen en uitharden niet te overschrijden. Het spuitje dient te worden bewaard volgens 3 in [OPMERKINGEN BIJ HET GEBRUIK] na gebruik.
- Iedere laag dient te worden uitgehard gedurende 20 sec. met een halogeen licht apparaat of gedurende 10 sec. met een LED licht uithardings apparaat. Indien de caviteit oppervlakte groot is, dient te worden uitgehard in gedeelten.
- Verwijder overschot materiaal met geschikte slijp instrumenten zoals "Dura-White Stones", "T & F Hybrid Points", of "Super-Snap strips" voor het interproximaal verwijderen, en na aanpassing van de occlusie kunnen polijst instrumenten gebruikt worden zoals "CompoMaster", "Super-Snap" of "OneGloss" voor hoogglans polijsten.

Repareren van restauraties en prothesen:

- Voorbereiden afhankelijk van het soort materiaal (kunsthar, porselein, metaal, of natuurlijke tanden). Volg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant voor de applicatie en uitharding procedures van het etsen, primen en bonden. Zowel FL-BOND II, BeautiBond, M.L. Primer als Porcelain Primer worden aanbevelen.
- Volg de stappen 4-6 [Directe restauraties voor anterior en posterior elementen]) zoals boven beschreven.

OPMERKINGEN BIJ HET GEBRUIK

- Draag een veiligheidsbril bij het uitharden met licht.
- Injectiespuitjtipje/naald is voor eenmalig gebruik. Het kan uitsluitend worden gebruikt bij één patiënt. Na gebruik weggooiën.
- Na gebruik injectiespuitjtipje verwijderen door tegen de klok in te draaien om vervolgens weg te gooien. Bevestig een nieuw spuitjtipje in plaats de naald in de kleine opening op de kop van het beschermkapje.
- Behandel de beschermkappjes voorzichtig omdat ze breekbaar zijn.
- Beschermen tegen zonlicht en bewaren bij kamer temperatuur (1-30 °C / 34-86 °F).
- De pasta aangebracht op het mengblokje dient te worden beschermd tegen aanwezig licht met een beschermkap.
- Uitsluitend dental professionals zijn verantwoordelijk voor het gebruik en opslag van dit product.
- Gebruik dit product binnen de houdbaarheids datum.

SAMENSTELLING	
Base-resin:	Bis-GMA/TEGDMA resin
Vul materiaal:	Multi-functioneel glas vul materiaal en S-PRG filler gebaseerd op fluorobororaluminosilicate glass
Vul volume:	67.3wt%, 47.0vol% (F00) and 66.8wt%, 46.3vol% (F03)

KLEUREN	
F00	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, SA0.50, A10, A20, Inc, BW
F03	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, A20, A30, Inc, BW, MI (milky), CV (cervical)

OPSLAG

Bewaar in een donkere ruimte met temperatuur tussen 1-30 °C / 34-86 °F Vermijd hoge temperaturen en een hoge vochtigheidsgraad. Bescherm tegen de zon en verwijderd houden van ontsstekingsbronnen.



BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus
DEUTSCH
FLUORIDFREISETZENDES, FLIESSFÄHIGES RESTAURATIONS-MATERIAL

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN FÜR ZAHNMEDIZINISCHES PERSONAL UND PATIENTEN

- Das Produkt ausschließlich zu den ausdrücklich unter "Indikationen" angegebenen Zwecken verwenden. Es ist ausschließlich zur Verwendung durch zahnmedizinisches Fachpersonal bestimmt.
- Sollten bei Verwendung dieses Produktes bei Patient oder Behandler Entzündungen oder andere allergische Reaktionen auftreten, die Behandlung umgehend beenden und ärztlichen Rat einholen.
- Das Produkt nicht bei Patienten oder Behandlern mit nachgewiesener Allergie gegen Methacrylat-Monomer verwenden.
- Kontakt mit weichem Gewebe, Haut oder Augen vermeiden. Bei versehentlichem Kontakt sofort mit reichlich Wasser spülen und ärztlichen Rat einholen.
- Zur Vermeidung einer Sensibilisierung gegen dieses Produkt Schutzhandschuhe und Schutzbrille tragen. Bei Kontakt mit einem mit Alkohol befeuchteten Wattebausch abtupfen und mit reichlich Wasser spülen. Bei Kontakt mit den Augen sofort mit reichlich Wasser spülen und ärztlichen Rat einholen. Medizinische Schutzhandschuhe schützen vor direktem Kontakt mit dem Produkt, doch einige Monomere dringen sehr schnell durch die Handschuhe hindurch auf die Haut. Deshalb gilt: sollte das Produkt auf die Handschuhe gelangen, diese sofort ausziehen und mit reichlich Wasser die Hände waschen.

INDIKATIONEN

- Restaurationen von Front- und Seitenzähnen
- Reparatur von Restaurationen und Prothesen

VERARBEITUNGSANLEITUNG

Direkte Restaurationen von Front- und Seitenzähnen:

- Nach Reinigung der Zähne und Entfernung von Flecken von den Zähnen den Farbton bestimmen, während der Zahn noch feucht ist.
- Die Kavität wie gewohnt vorbereiten, und den vorbereiteten Zahn mit einem Kofferdam isolieren. Bei frei liegender Pulpa oder sehr tiefer Kavität die Pulpa mit Kalziumhydroxid verschließen. (Kein eugenolhaltiges Füllmaterial verwenden.)
- Gemäß Herstelleranweisung Haftvermittler auftragen. Empfohlene Haftvermittler sind FL-BOND II und BeautiBond.
- Verschlusskappe von der Spritze abziehen, eine Kanüle aufsetzen und im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis sie fest sitzt. Die benötigte Menge BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus direkt in die Kavität geben. BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus kann auch auf einen Mischblock gegeben und dann mit einem geeigneten Instrument in die Kavität eingebracht werden. Bei einer tiefen Kavität empfiehlt es sich, die Füllung in Schichten von höchstens 2 mm anzubringen und zu polymerisieren. Die Spritze sollte nach dem Gebrauch gemäß Punkt 3 unter [Hinweise zum Gebrauch] aufbewahrt werden.
- Jede Schicht 20 Sekunden mit einer Halogenlampe bzw. 10 Sekunden mit einer LED-Lampe lichthärten. Bei großflächigen Kavitäten abschnittsweise lichthärten.
- Überschüssiges Material mit geeigneten Ausarbeitungsmaterialien wie "Dura-White Stones", "T&F Hybrid Points" oder "Super-Snap Strips" für den Interproximalbereich entfernen und nach Anpassung der Okklusion mit Hilfe von Materialien wie "CompoMaster", "Super-Snap" oder "OneGloss" die Feinpoltur vornehmen.

Reparatur von Restaurationen und Prothesen:

- Die Vorbereitung entsprechend der Art des Materials (Harz, Porzellan, Metall oder Zahn) durchführen. Bei der Anwendung und Polymerisation die Herstelleranweisungen für Ätzung, Konditionierung und Bonding befolgen. Empfohlen wird der Einsatz von FL-BOND II, BeautiBond, M.L. Primer oder Porcelain Primer.
- Schritt 4 bis 6 unter [Direkte Restaurationen von Front- und Seitenzähnen] befolgen.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH

- Beim Lichthärten Schutzbrille tragen.
- Die Kanüle ist zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Sie kann nur bei einem Patienten verwendet werden. Nach Gebrauch wegwerfen.
- Die Kanüle nach Gebrauch durch Drehen entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn von der Spritze entfernen und wegwerfen. Dann eine neue Kanüle aufsetzen und in das kleine Loch am Kopf der Verschlusskappe einsetzen.
- Die Verschlusskappen sind bruchanfällig und deshalb mit Vorsicht zu behandeln.
- Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schützen und bei Zimmertemperatur (1-30 °C / 34-86 °F) lagern.
- Die auf den Papiermischblock gegebene Paste sollte mit einer geeigneten Abdeckung vom Umgebungslicht abgeschirmt werden.
- Dieses Produkt darf nur von zahnmedizinischem Fachpersonal verwendet und aufbewahrt werden.
- Das Produkt vor Ablauf des Verfallsdatums verwenden.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG	
Basisharz:	Bis-GMA/TEGDMA
Füllmaterial:	Multifunktionale Glasfüllstoffe und S-PRG-Füllstoffe auf der Basis von Fluorboraluminiumsilikat-Glas
Anteil Füllmaterial:	67,3 Gew.-%, 47,0 Vol.-% (F00) und 66,8 Gew.-%, 46,3 Vol.-% (F03)

FARBEN	
F00	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, SA0.50, A10, A20, Inc (Incisal), BW (Bleaching White)
F03	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, A20, A30, Inc, BW (Bleaching White), MI (milching), CV (Zahnhsal)

LAGERUNG

In einem dunklen Raum bei einer Temperatur zwischen 1-30 °C / 34-86 °F lagern. Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schützen und von Zündquellen entfernt lagern.

ESPAÑOL
MATERIAL DE RESTAURACIÓN FLUIDO FOTOPOLIMERIZABLE LIBERADOR DE FLÚOR

PRECAUCIONES PARA EL PERSONAL DENTAL Y LOS PACIENTES

- No use este producto para fines distintos a los que se describen específicamente en las indicaciones. Este producto está destinado para ser usado únicamente por profesionales dentales.
- En caso de producirse inflamación u otras reacciones alérgicas en el paciente o en el facultativo, interrumpa inmediatamente el uso y consulte a un médico.
- No use este material en pacientes o personal dental con alergias conocidas al monómero de metacrilato.
- Evite el contacto con los tejidos blandos, la piel o los ojos. En caso de contacto accidental, enjuagar inmediatamente con abundante agua y consultar a un médico.
- Utilice guantes médicos (de uso dental) y gafas protectoras para evitar la sensibilización a este material. En caso de contacto accidental, secar inmediatamente con toallas de algodón humedecidas en alcohol y lavar con agua abundante. En caso de contacto accidental con los ojos, enjuagar inmediatamente con agua abundante y consultar a un médico. Los guantes médicos (de uso dental) protegen del contacto directo con este material; sin embargo, algunos monómeros los penetran muy rápidamente hasta llegar a la piel. Por lo tanto, en el caso de que este material entre en contacto con los guantes, deberá quitárselos inmediatamente y lavarse las manos con agua abundante.

INDICACIONES

- Restauraciones anteriores y posteriores
- Reparación de restauraciones y prótesis

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Restauraciones directas para dientes anteriores y posteriores:

- Después de limpiar y retirar las manchas de los dientes seleccione el tono mientras el diente esté húmedo.
- Prepárese la cavidad de la forma convencional y aísle el diente preparado con un dique de goma. En caso de exposición de la pulpa o si la cavidad es profunda, cubra la pulpa con material de hidróxido de calcio. (No utilice material de recubrimiento que contenga Eugénol.)
- Aplique el adhesivo de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso del fabricante. Se recomienda tanto FL-BOND II como BeautiBond.
- Retire el cono de la aguja de la jeringuilla y ponga la aguja efectuando un giro en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que quede firmemente colocada. Aplique la cantidad necesaria de BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus directamente en la cavidad. También puede extraer BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus sobre un bloc dispensador y aplicarlo desde ahí en la cavidad con ayuda de un instrumento adecuado. Si la cavidad es profunda se recomienda recurrir de manera incremental sin separar 2 mm. Después del uso almacene la jeringuilla de acuerdo al punto 3 en [Indicaciones de uso].
- Fotopolimerice cada capa durante 20 segundos con una lámpara halógena o durante 10 segundos con una lámpara LED. Si el espacio de la cavidad es grande, otopolimerice por segmentos.
- Retire el exceso de material con instrumentos de acabado adecuados como "Dura-White Stones", "T&F Hybrid points" o "Super-Snap strips" para la eliminación interproximal y para después de adaptar la oclusión. Emplee pulidores como "CompoMaster", "Super-Snap" o "OneGloss" para la pulido final.

Reparación de restauraciones y prótesis:

- Preparar de acuerdo con el tipo de material (resina, porcelana, metal o diente). Sigla las instrucciones de uso del fabricante para la aplicación y el endurecimiento de los procesos de decapado, acondicionamiento y adhesión. Se recomiendan tanto FL-BOND II, BeautiBond, M.L. Primer como Porcelain Primer.
- Siga los pasos 4-6 [Restauraciones directas para dientes anteriores y posteriores] como se describe más arriba.

INDICACIONES DE USO

- Lleve gafas protectoras durante la fotopolimerización.
- La aguja es de un solo uso. Se puede utilizar únicamente en un paciente. Por favor, deséchela después del uso.
- Después del uso retire la aguja de la jeringuilla girando en el sentido contrario de las agujas del reloj y deséchela. Coloque una nueva aguja e insértele en el pequeño orificio situado en el extremo del cono de la aguja.
- Manipule con cuidado los conos de la aguja, pues son muy frágiles.
- Mantenga el producto alejado de la luz solar directa y almacénelo a temperatura ambiente (1-30 °C / 34-86 °F).
- La pasta restante del bloc de papel debe protegerse de la luz ambiental con una cubierta protectora.
- El uso y el almacenamiento de este producto debe llevarse a cabo exclusivamente por profesionales dentales.
- Use este producto antes de que el plazo de caducidad expire.

COMPOSICIÓN	
Resina base:	Bis-GMA/TEGDMA
Relleño:	relleno de vidrio multifuncional y relleno S-PRG basado en vidrio borosilicato de aluminio
Carga de relleno:	67,3 % en peso, 47,0 % en vol. (F00) y 66,8 % en peso, 46,3 % (F03)

SOMBRA	
F00	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, SA0.50, A10, A20, Inc, BW
F03	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, A20, A30, Inc, BW, MI (lechoso), CV (cervical)

ALMACENAMIENTO

Almacénar en un lugar oscuro a temperatura ambiente entre 1-30 °C / 34-86 °F. Evitar las altas temperaturas y la humedad elevada. Mantener alejado de la luz solar directa y de cualquier fuente de ignición.

FRANÇAIS
MATÉRIAU DE RESTAURATION FLUIDE, PHOTO POLYMÉRISABLE, À LIBÉRATION DE FLUOR

PRÉCAUTIONS D'UTILISATION POUR LE PERSONNEL DENTAIRE ET LES PATIENTS

- Ne pas utiliser le produit pour un autre usage que celui décrit dans le mode d'emploi. Son utilisation est réservée aux professionnels du secteur dentaire.
- En cas d'inflammation ou réaction allergique chez le patient ou le personnel, interrompre l'intervention et consulter un médecin.
- Ne pas utiliser le produit si le patient ou l'opérateur présente une allergie connue au monomère méthacrylate.
- Éviter tout contact avec les muqueuses, la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, rincer immédiatement et abondamment à l'eau claire et consulter un médecin.
- Porter des gants et des lunettes de protection afin d'éviter toute sensibilisation. En cas de contact accidentel, éponger immédiatement avec un coton imbibé d'alcool et rincer abondamment à l'eau claire. En cas de contact oculaire, laver immédiatement et abondamment avec de l'eau et consulter un médecin. Les gants pour cabinet dentaire protègent du contact direct; toutefois, certains monomères peuvent les traverser. Il faut donc se laver les mains immédiatement après avoir retiré les gants.

INDICATIONS

- Restaurations antérieures et postérieures
- Réparation de restaurations et de prothèses

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Restaurations antérieures et postérieures directes:

- Après nettoyage et élimination des colorations, prendre la teinte pendant que la dent reste humide.
- Préparer la cavité de façon conventionnelle et isoler la dent à traiter avec une digue caoutchouc. En cas d'exposition de la pulpe ou si la cavité est profonde, passer un fond de cavité à l'hydroxyde de Calcium (liner à l'eugénol interdit).
- Appliquer un bonding en suivant les instructions du fabricant. L'utilisation de FL-Bond II ou BeautiBond SHOFU est recommandée.
- Retirer le capuchon de la seringue et monter une aiguille en tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit solidement fixée. Injecter la quantité nécessaire de BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus directement dans la cavité. BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus peut également être extrudé sur un bloc de mélange pour être appliqué dans la cavité au moyen d'un instrument approprié. Si la cavité est profonde, procéder par couches de max 2 mm successivement photopolymérisées. Conserver la seringue comme décrit au point 3 du chapitre [REMARQUES SUR L'UTILISATION], après utilisation.
- Photo polymériser chaque couche pendant 20 secondes avec une lampe halogène ou pendant 10 secondes avec une lampe DEL. Si la surface de la cavité est importante, segmenter la polymérisation.
- Oter l'excès de matériau à l'aide d'abrasifs de finition type « Dura-White Stones », « T&F Hybrid points » ou « Super-Snap strips » en inter proximal. Après ajustement occlusal, utiliser des polissoirs tels « CompoMaster », « Super-Snap » ou « OneGloss » pour le polissage final de la dent.

Réparation de restaurations et de prothèses:

- Procéder à la préparation en fonction du type de matériau (résine, céramique, métal ou dent naturelle). Suivre les consignes du fabricant pour le mordançage, le primer et le collage. L'utilisation de FL-BOND II, BeautiBond, M.L. Primer ou Porcelain Primer est recommandée.
- Suivre les étapes 4 à 6 [Restaurations antérieures et postérieures directes], décrites plus haut.

REMARQUES SUR L'UTILISATION

- Porter des lunettes de protection lors de la photo polymérisation.
- L'aiguille est à usage unique pour un seul patient.
- Après utilisation, retirer l'aiguille de la seringue en la tournant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre et la mettre au rebut. Fixer une aiguille neuve et l'introduire dans l'orifice situé au sommet du capuchon de protection.
- Manier avec précaution les capuchons de protection car ils sont fragiles.
- Ne pas exposer le produit au rayonnement solaire et le conserver à température ambiante (1-30 °C / 34-86 °F).
- La pâte sur le bloc de mélange doit être protégée de la lumière ambiante, en la recouvrant d'un couvercle de protection.
- Seuls les professionnels dentaires sont autorisés à utiliser et conserver ce produit.
- Utiliser le produit avant expiration de la date de conservation.

COMPOSITION	
Résine:	résine Bis-GMA/TEGDMA
Charge:	particules de verre multifonctionnel, particules S-PRG à base de verre fluoro-boroaluminosilicate
Taux de charge:	67,3% en poids, 47,0% en vol (F00) et 66,8% en poids, 46,3% en vol (F03)

TEINTES	
F00	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, SA0.50, A10, A20, Inc, BW
F03	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, A20, A30, Inc, BW, MI (milky), CV (cervical)

STOCKAGE

Conserver à l'abri de la lumière et à température ambiante 1-30 °C / 34-86 °F en évitant toute température plus élevée et un taux d'humidité important. Ne pas exposer au rayonnement solaire. Tenir à l'écart de toute source d'ignition.

ITALIANO
MATERIALE RICOSTRUTTIVO SCORREVOLE FOTOPOLIMERIZZABILE, A RILASCIO DI FLUORO

PRECAUZIONI PER IL PERSONALE ODONTOIATRICO E I PAZIENTI

- Non usare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli specificamente descritti nelle indicazioni. Questo prodotto può essere usato solo da professionisti del settore dentale.
- Se un paziente o un operatore dovesse presentare una qualsiasi infiammazione o altre reazioni allergiche, interrompere immediatamente l'uso del prodotto e consultare un medico.
- Non usare questo prodotto su pazienti od operatori con allergie note al monomero di metacrilato.
- Evitare il contatto con i tessuti molli, pelle ed occhi. In caso di contatto accidentale, risciacquare immediatamente ed abbondantemente con acqua e consultare un medico.
- Per evitare fenomeni di sensibilizzazione ad questo materiale indossare guanti per uso medico (dentale) ed occhiali protettivi. In caso di contatto accidentale tamponare immediatamente con un batuffolo di cotone imbevuto d'alcool e risciacquare abbondantemente con acqua. In caso di contatto con gli occhi risciacquare subito con tanta acqua e consultare un medico. I guanti per uso medico (dentale) proteggono dal contatto diretto con questo materiale, alcuni monomeri possono però penetrare velocemente i guanti e raggiungere la pelle. Per questa ragione, anche nel caso del solo contatto con i guanti, questi vanno rimossi immediatamente e le mani devono essere lavate con un copioso quantitativo d'acqua.

INDICAZIONI

- Ricostruzioni frontali e posteriori
- Riparazioni di ricostruzioni e protesi

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Ricostruzioni dirette per denti frontali e posteriori:

- Dopo la pulizia e la rimozione delle macchie dai denti, rilevare il colore mentre il dente è ancora umido.
- Preparare la cavità nel modo convenzionale ed isolare il dente preparato con una diga di gomma. In caso di esposizione pulpare o se la cavità è profonda, eseguire un incappucciamento pulpare con un materiale a base di idrossido di calcio. (Non utilizzare un liner contenente eugenolo.)
- Applicare un agente adesivo seguendo le istruzioni per l'uso del produttore. Consigliamo FL-BOND II o BeautiBond.
- Rimuovere il cappuccio protettivo dalla siringa ed applicare una punta applicativa ruotandola in senso orario fino ad ottenere un fissaggio sicuro. Applicare la quantità necessaria di BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus direttamente nella cavità. BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus può anche essere estruso su un blocchetto di miscelazione per essere poi applicato nella cavità con uno strumento adatto. Quando la cavità è profonda, si consiglia di stratificare e fotopolimerizzare ad incrementi di spessore non superiore a 2 mm. Dopo l'utilizzo la siringa deve essere conservata come indicato al punto 3 delle [NOTE SULL'USO].
- Fotopolimerizzare ogni strato per 20 secondi con una lampada alogeno a per 10 secondi se viene utilizzata una lampada a LED. Se la superficie della cavità è ampia fotopolimerizzare a segmenti.
- Rimuovere il materiale in eccesso con abrasivi per rifinitura adeguati quali "Pietre Dura-White", "Punte T&F Hybrid" o "Strisce Super-Snap" per la rimozione negli spazi interproximali e, dopo il controllo dell'occlusione, utilizzare lucidi quali "CompoMaster", "Super-Snap" o "OneGloss" per la lucidatura finale.

Riparazioni di ricostruzioni e protesi:

- Preparare in base al tipo di materiale (resina, porcellana, metallo o dente). Seguire le istruzioni d'uso del produttore per l'applicazione e la polimerizzazione del mordenzante, del primer e dell'adesivo. Consigliamo FL-BOND II, BeautiBond, M.L. Primer o Porcelain Primer in base all'uso.
- Seguire i punti da 4 a 6, come descritto sopra [Ricostruzioni dirette per denti frontali e posteriori].

NOTE SULL'USO

- Indossare occhiali protettivi durante la fotopolimerizzazione.
- Le punte applicative sono monouso. Possono essere utilizzate per un solo paziente. Gettarle dopo l'uso.
- Dopo l'uso, rimuovere la punta applicativa dalla siringa girandola in senso antiorario e gettarla. Collegare una nuova punta applicativa ed inserire l'ago nel piccolo foro in cima al cappuccio protettivo.
- Maneggiare con cura i cappucci protettivi in quanto sono fragili.

РУССКИЙ

СВЕТООТВЕРЖДАЕМЫЙ ВЫДЕЛЯЮЩИЙ ФТОР ТЕКУЧИЙ РЕСТАВРАЦИОННЫЙ МАТЕРИАЛ

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ ДЛЯ ПЕРСОНАЛА И ПАЦИЕНТОВ

- Не используйте данный продукт для целей, не указанных в показаниях. Продукт предназначен для использования только специалистами-стоматологами.
- В случае каих-либо воспалительных или аллергических реакций у пациента или оператора, немедленно прекратите применение и проконсультируйтесь у врача.
- Этот материал не должен применяться операторами и для пациентов, если известны аллергические реакции на мономер метакрилата.
- Избегайте контакта с мягкими тканями, кожей или глазами. При случайном контакте немедленно прополощите большим количеством воды и проконсультируйтесь у врача.
- Используйте медицинские (стоматологические) перчатки и защитные очки, чтобы избежать чувствительности к этому материалу. При случайном контакте немедленно приложите пропитанный спиртом хлопчат-бумажный тампон и прополощите большим количеством воды. В случае попадания в глаза немедленно прополощите большим количеством воды и проконсультируйтесь у врача. Медицинские (стоматологические) перчатки защищают от прямого контакта с этим материалом; однако, некоторые момеры очень быстро проникают через перчатки к коже. Поэтому если материал касается даже перчаток, немедленно снимите их и промойте руки большим количеством воды.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ

- Реставрации фронтальных и боковых зубов
- Починка реставраций и протезов

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

Прямые реставрации фронтальных и боковых зубов:

- После очищения зуба определите цвет, пока зуб еще влажный.
- Подготавлийте полость обычным методом и изолируйте зуб с помощью коффердама. В случае обнажения пульпы или при глубокой полости закройте пульпу материалом, содержащим гидроокись кальция. (Нельзя использовать прокладочный материал с эвгенолом).
- Нанесите бондинговый агент, следуя инструкциям изготовителя. Рекомендуются FL-BOND II или BeautiBond.
- Снимите со шпирца защитный колпачок и закрепите насадку для внесения материала, поворачивая ее по часовой стрелке, пока она не зафиксируется плотно. Нанесите необходимое количество BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus непосредственно в полость. BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus может быть также дозирован на дозирующей блоктор или палетку и затем внесен в полость соответствующим инструментом. В случае глубокой полости рекомендуются пломбирование и светополимеризация слоями толщиной не более 2 мм. После использования шприц должен храниться в соответствии с п.3 (Рекомендации по применению).
- Каждый слой должен полимеризоваться светом в течение 20 секунд галогеновой лампой или в течение 10 секунд светодиодной лампой. В случае большой поверхности полости полимеризуйте сегментами.
- Удалите излишки материала соответствующими финирами, например, камнями "Dura-White", борами "T&F Hybrid points" или полосоками "Super-Snap" для интерпроксимальных зон; после обработки окклюзионной поверхности для окончательной полировки используйте полиры, например, "CompoMaster", "Super-Snap" или "OneGloss".

Ремонт реставраций или протезов:

- Выполните препарирование в зависимости от вида материала (композит, керамика, металл или зуб). При нанесении и полимеризации следуйте инструкциям изготовителя относительно протравки, нанесения праймера и бондинга. Рекомендуются FL-BOND II, BeautiBond, M.L.Primer или Porcelain Primer.
- Следуйте этапам 4-6, описанным выше (Прямые реставрации фронтальных и боковых зубов).

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

- Пользуйтесь защитными очками при полимеризации светом.
- Насадка для внесения материала предназначена для однократового применения. Она может быть использована только для одного пациента. Следует утилизировать после каждого применения.
- После использования снимите насадку для внесения материала, поворачивая против часовой стрелки, и утилизируйте. Установите новую насадку и вставьте ее в небольшое отверстие в головке защитного колпачка.
- Осторожно обращайтесь с защитными колпачками, они хрупкие.
- Хранить вдали от прямых солнечных лучей при комнатной температуре (1-30 °C / 34-86 °F).
- Дозированный на блоктор или палетку материал должен быть защищен от окружающего света светозащитным покрытием.
- Применение и хранение этого продукта должно осуществляться только стоматологическим персоналом.
- Используйте продукт в пределах срока годности.

СОСТАВ	
Базовая пластмасса:	Bis-GMA/TEGDMA
Наполнители:	Многofункциональные стеклонаполнители и наполнители S-PRG на основе фторбораломосиликатного стекла
Доля наполнителей:	67.3% веса, 47.0% объема (F00) и 66.8% веса, 46.3% объема (F03)

ЦВЕТА	
F00	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, SA0.50, A10, A20, Inc, BW
F03	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, A20, A30, Inc, BW, MI (milk), CV (cervical)

ХРАНЕНИЕ

Храните в темном помещении при температуре 1-30 °C /34-86 °F. Предохранять от высокой температуры и высокой влажности. Хранить вдали от прямых солнечных лучей и любых источников воспламенения.

SVENSKA

LJUSPOLYMERISERANDE FLUORAVGIVANDE KOMPOSITMATERIAL

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER FÖR TANDVÅRDPERSONAL OCH PATIENTER

- Denna produkt skall inte användas för andra ändamål än vad som specificas under angivna indikationer. Denna produkt är enbart avsedd för användning av tandvårdspersonal.
- Vid eventuell inflammation eller annan allergisk reaktion på patient eller tandvårdspersonal, avbryt omedelbart och sök läkarvård.
- Använd inte detta material om patient eller tandvårdspersonal har kända allergier mot metakrylat monomer.
- Undvik kontakt med mjukvävnad, hud eller ögon. Vid eventuell kontakt av en olyckshändelse, skölj omedelbart med rikligt med vatten och uppsök läkare.
- Använd skyddshandskar av medicinsk kvalitet för dentalt bruk. Vid kontakt av en olyckshändelse, blöt omedelbart med en bomullsfillett fuktad i alkohol, och skölj med rikligt med vatten.
- Vid kontakt med ögonen, skölj omedelbart med rikligt med vatten och uppsök läkare. Skyddshandskar av medicinsk kvalitet för dentalt bruk skyddar mot direktkontakt av det här materialet; vissa monomer penetrerar dock mycket snabbt genom handskarna till huden. Skulle det här materialet komma i kontakt även med handskarna så skall de omedelbart tas av och händerna skall tvättas med rikligt med vatten.

INDIKATIONER

- Anteriora och posteriora restaurationer
- Reparationer av restaurationer eller proteser

BRUKSANVISNING

Anteriora & posteriora restaurationer:

- Efter rengöring och avlägsnande av fläckar från tänderna, tag färgprov när tanden fortfarande är fuktig.
- Preparera kaviteten på konventionellt sätt och isolera den preparerade tanden med koferdam. Vid pulpaexponering eller vid djupa kaviteter, isolera med kalcium hydroxid.
- Applacera bonding i enlighet med tillverkarens bruksanvisning. FL-BOND II eller BeautiBond rekommenderas.
- Tag av skyddshatten från sprutan och sätt på en kanyl genom att vrida den medels tills det att den sitter fast ordentligt. Applicera den nödvändiga mängden av BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus direkt i kaviteten. BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus kan också doseras på ett blandningsblock för att appliceras i kaviteten med ett lämpligt instrument. Vid djupa kaviteter rekommenderas fylningnar i skikt. Ljuspolymerisering över 2 mm rekommenderas inte. Sprutorna skall förvaras i enlighet med punkt 3 (Att observera vid användning) efter användning.
- Ljuspolymerisera varje skikt i 20 sekunder med en halogen polymeriseringslampa eller 10 sek. med en LED polymeriseringslampa. Ljuspolymerisera i segment vid stor kavitetstya.
- Avlägsna överskott med lämpliga finishrare som "Dura-White polerare", "T&F Hybrid points" eller "Super-Snap strips" approximalt och för ocklusions justering, använd polerare som "CompoMaster", "Super-Snap" eller "OneGloss" för slutlig polering.

Reparation av restaurationer och proteser:

- Preparera i enlighet med det material som skall reparerars (resin, porslin, metall eller tand). Följ tillverkarens bruksanvisning för applicering och härdningsprocesser för etsning, primer och bonding. Antingen FL-BOND II, BeautiBond, M.L. primer eller Porcelain Primer rekommenderas.
- Följ stegen4-6 (Direkt restaurationer för anteriora och posteriora tänder), enligt ovan.

ATT OBSERVERA VID ANVÄNDNING

- Använd skyddsglasögon vid ljuspolymerisering.
- Needle tip kanyler är enbart för engångsbruk. De skall bara användas på en patient. Kastas därefter i enlighet med gällande lokala regler.
- Efter användning, avlägsna kanylen genom att vrida den motsols och kast den sedan. Sätt på en ny Needle tip kanyl och sätt i nalen i det lilla hålet i toppen på skyddshattan.
- Var försiktig vid hanteringen av skyddshattorna då de är ömtåliga.
- Skyddas från solljus och förvaras i rumstemperatur (1-30 °C / 34-86 °F).
- Kompositmaterialet doseras på pappers block och skyddas från omgivande ljus med ljusskyddskåpa.
- Enbart tandvårdspersonal får handha och förvara denna produkt.
- Produkten skall användas före utgångsdatum.

KOMPOSITION	
Bas resin:	Bis-GMA/TEGDMA resin
Filler:	Multi-funktions glas filler och S-PRG filler baserat på fluorboralomsilikatglas
Filler innehåll:	67.3 viktprocent %, 47.0 volym % (F00) och 66.8 viktprocent %, 46.3 volym % (F03)

FÄRGER	
F00	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, SA0.50, A10, A20, Inc, BW
F03	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, A20, A30, Inc, BW, MI (milkly), CV (cervical)

FÖRVARING

Förvaras mörkt vid temperaturer mellan 1-30 °C / 34-86 °F. Undvik höga temperaturer och hög luftfuktighet. Skyddas från direkt solsken och från alla källor som kan ge en tändande gnista.

BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus

POLSKI

ŚWIATŁOUTWARDZALNY PŁYNNY MATERIAŁ DO ODBUDOWY UWALNIAJĄCY FLUOR

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI DLA PERSONELU STOMATOLOGICZEGO I PACJENTÓW

- Nie stosować produktu do innych celów niż zawarte we wskazaniach. Produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku wyłącznie przez personel stomatologiczny.
- W przypadku wystąpienia stanu zapalnego lub innej reakcji alergicznej u pacjenta lub operatora, należy natychmiast zaprzestać stosowania preparatu i zasięgnąć porady lekarskiej.
- Nie stosować preparatu, jeśli pacjent lub operator mają alergię na monomer metakrylu.
- Unikać kontaktu z tkankami miękkimi, skórą i oczami. W razie przypadkowego kontaktu, należy natychmiast spłukać dużą ilością wody i zasięgnąć porady lekarskiej. Należy stosować rękawiczki i okulary ochronne, aby uniknąć uczulenia się na materiał. W razie przypadkowego kontaktu, należy natychmiast osuszyć klejącymi waty zwilżonej alkoholem i spłukać dużą ilością wody.
- W przypadku kontaktu z oczami, należy natychmiast spłukać dużą ilością wody i zasięgnąć porady lekarskiej. Rękawiczki ochronne chronią przed bezpośrednim kontaktem z materiałem; jednakże, monomer penetruje przez nie do skóry bardzo szybko. Dlatego, po kontakcie materiału z rękawiczkami, należy natychmiast zdjąć je i umyć ręce dużą ilością wody.

WSKAZANIA

- Wypełnienia w zębach przednich i tylnych
- Naprawa wypełnień i uzupełnień protetycznych

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE STOSOWANIA

Bezpośrednie wypełnienia w zębach przednich i tylnych:

- Po oczyszczeniu i usunięciu przebarwień z zęba, należy dopasować kolor dopóki ząb pozostaje wilgotny.
- Przygotować ubytek w konwencjonalny sposób i odizolować przygotowany ząb koferdamem. W przypadku obnażenia miążgi lub jeśli ubytek jest głęboki, należy pokryć miążgę preparatem wodroztworu wapnia (Nie stosować materiału podkładowego na bazie Eugenolu).
- Natoliżyć środek łączący zgodnie z instrukcją producenta. Zaleca się FL-BOND II lub BeautiBond.
- Zdjąć zamknięcie ze strzykawki i załotzyć końcówkę igłą przez jej nakręcenie zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara do momentu bezpiecznego przylegania. Natoliżyć wymaganą ilość BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus bezpośrednio do ubytku. BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus może być także wcisnięty na papierek do mieszanja, aby natoliżyć go do ubytku przy pomocy odpowiednich narzędzi. Jeśli ubytek jest głęboki, należy nakładać wypełnienie warstwami i polimeryzować z odległości nie większej niż 2mm. Strzykawka powinna być przechowywana zgodnie z 3 w [UWAGI PODCZAS UŻYTKOWANIA] po użyciu.
- Polimeryzować każdą warstwę przez 20 sekund światłem halogenowym lub 10 sekund lampą LED. Jeśli powierzchnia ubytku jest duża, należy polimeryzować segmentami.
- Usunąć nadmiary przy pomocy odpowiednich kamieni, takich jak "Dura-White Stones", wiertel "T&F Hybrid" lub pasków "Super-Snap" do powierzchni stycznych i po dopasowaniu do gryzu zastosować wiertła polerujące, takie jak "CompoMaster", "Super-Snap" lub "OneGloss" do ostatecznego wypolerowania.

Naprawa wypełnień i uzupełnień protetycznych:

- Instrukcja użycia dla aplikacji i procedury polimeryzacji, wytrawiania, przygotowania żębiny i nakładania system wiążącego. Zalecane są FL-BOND II, BeautiBond, M.L. Primer lub Porcelain Primer.
- Postępować zgodnie z etapami 4-6 (Bezpośrednie wypełnienia w zębach przednich i tylnych), jak opisano powyżej.

UWAGI PODCZAS UŻYTKOWANIA

- Podczas polimeryzacji należy nosić okulary ochronne.
- Kończówka z igła jest jednorazowego użytku. Może być zastosowana tylko u jednego pacjenta. Należy ją wyrzucić po każdym użyciu.
- Po użyciu należy zdjąć końcówkę z igłą ze strzykawki przez jej odkręcenie przeciwnie do wskazówek zegara i wyrzucić. Natoliżyć nową końcówkę z igłą i włożyć igłę w matły otwór na szczycie zakrzywki strzykawki.
- Należy ostrożnie obchodzić się z zakrzywką strzykawki, ponieważ jest delikatna.
- Nie narażać na bezpośrednie nastoszcznienie i przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (1-30 °C / 34-86 °F).
- Materiał wyschnięty na papierek do zarabiania powinien być chroniony przykrywką przed światłem otoczenia.
- Tylko personel stomatologiczny może używać i przechowywać niniejszy produkt.
- Nie używać produktu po dacie ważności.

SKŁAD	
Zwycia:	zwycia Bis-GMA/TEGDMA
Wypełniacz:	wielofunkcyjny wypełniacz szkłany i wypełniacz S-PRG oparty o szkło fluoroboroglinokrzemowe
Ilość wypełniacza:	67.3 wt%, 47.0 vol% (F00) i 66.8 wt%, 46.3 vol% (F03)

KOLORY	
F00	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, SA0.50, A10, A20, Inc, BW
F03	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, A20, A30, Inc, BW, MI (mleczny), CV (przyszynkowy)

PRZECHOWYWANIE

Przechowywać w ciemnym pomieszczeniu o temperaturze pomiędzy 1-30 °C / 34-86 °F. Unikać wysokich temperatur i wysokiej wilgotności. Trzymać z daleka od bezpośredniego nastoszcznienia i z dala o źródło zapłonu.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

ΦΩΤΟΠΟΛΥΜΕΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΟ, ΡΕΥΣΤΟ ΥΛΙΚΟ ΑΠΟΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ, ΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΩΝΕΙ ΦΘΟΡΙΟ

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΟΔΟΝΤΙΚΟ ΙΑΤΡΟΝΟΣΗΛΕΥΤΙΚΟ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΟ ΚΑΙ ΑΣΘΕΝΕΙΣ

- Να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αποκλειστικά και μόνο για τους ρητά αναφερόμενους σκοπούς στο εδάφιο „Ενδείξεις”. Προορίζεται αποκλειστικά και μόνο για τη χρήση από εξειδικευμένο οδοντιατρικό προσωπικό.
- Εάν κατά τη χρήση του προϊόντος αυτού παρουσιαστούν φλεγμονές ή άλλες αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις στον ασθενή ή στον οδοντιατρικό προσωπικό, διακόψτε αμέσως την θεραπεία και συμβουλευθείτε ένα γιατρό.
- Το προϊόν να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς ή από οδοντιατρικό προσωπικό με αποδεδειγμένη αλλεργία κατά μεθακρυλικό μονομερή.
- Να αποφευχέτε την επαφή με μαλακούς ιστούς, δέρμα και μάτια. Σε περίπτωση κατά λάθος επαφής, ξεπλύνετε αμέσως με φθόνιο νερό και συμβουλευθείτε ένα γιατρό.
- Προς αποφυγή ευαισθητοποίησης κατά του προϊόντος αυτού να φοράτε προστατευτικά γυαλιά και ιατρικά (οδοντιατρικά) γάνδια. Σε περίπτωση κατά λάθος επαφής, καθαρίστε αμέσως με ένα βαμβακικό ποτσίμπε με ανώδυνη και ξεπλύνετε με φθόνιο νερό. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με τα μάτια, ξεπλύντε αμέσως με φθόνιο νερό και συμβουλευθείτε ένα γιατρό. Τα ιατρικά γάντια προστατεύουν από άμεση επαφή με το προϊόν, όμως μερικοί μονομερεί διασπούν πολύ γρήγορα μέσα από τα γάντια και έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα. Γιαυτό μη ξεχάσετε: εάν το προϊόν φτάσει στα γάντια, βγάλτε τα αμέσως και πλύντε τα χέρια με φθόνιο νερό.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ

- Αποκαταστάσεις πρόσθιες και οπίσθιες
- Επιδιόρθωση αποκαταστάσεων και τεχνητών οδώντων / οδοντοστοιχών

ΛΗΓΙΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Άμεσες αποκαταστάσεις για οπίσθια και πρόσθια δόντια:

- Μετά τον καθαρισμό των δοντιών και την αφαίρεση ενδεχόμενων κηλίδων από τα δόντια, προσδιορίστε την απόχρωση, όταν το δόντι είναι ακόμη υγρό.
- Προετοιμάστε ως συνήθος την κοιλότητα και μονώστε το προετοιμασμένο δόντι με ελαστικό μάκτρο. Σε περίπτωση που ο πολφός είναι εκτεθειμένος ή σε περίπτωση πολύ βαθιάς κοιλότητας, κλείστε με υδροξειδιο σεβεστίου. (Μην κάνετε χρήση ευγενολόων υλικών)
- Εφαρμόστε υλικό πρόσφυσης σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Συνιστώμενο υλικό πρόσφυσης για το FL-BOND II και BeautiBond.
- Αφαιρέστε το μάτο από τη σύριγγα, τοποθετήστε ρύγχος βελόνης και περιστρέψτε δεξιόστροφα μέχρι να στερεωθεί με ασφάλεια. Εγχύστε την απαιτούμενη ποσότητα BEAUTIFUL Flow Plus απευθείας στην κοιλότητα. Το BEAUTIFUL Flow Plus μπορεί να πιεστεί και σε μπλοκ ανάμειξης και να τοποθετηθεί στην κοιλότητα με κατάλληλο εργαλείο. Σε περίπτωση βαθιάς κοιλότητας συνιστάται να τοποθετηθεί έμμερση σε μέγιστη σπέρση 2 χιλιοστών και να πολυμεριστεί. Μετά τη χρήση η σύριγγα να φυλάγεται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες στο εδάφιο 3 [Σημείωση χρήσης].
- Φωτοπολυμερώστε κάθε σπέρση επί 20 δευτερόλεπτα με λάμπα αλογόνου ή 10 δευτερόλεπτα με λάμπα LED. Σε κοιλότητες μεγαλύτερης επιφάνειας να γίνεται σταδιακά φωτοπολυμερώσις.
- Αφαιρέστε το περίσσειο υλικό με κατάλληλο υλικό καταρροής όπως "Dura-White Stones", "T&F Hybrid Points", "T&F Super-Snap Strips" για τα ενδιάμεσα τμήματα και μετά από την προετοιμασία της οπίσθιας ενότητας με τελική στίβωση με "CompoMaster", "Super-Snap" ή "OneGloss".

Επιδιόρθωση αποκαταστάσεων και τεχνητών οδοντοστοιχών:

- Εκτέλεση της προεργασίας ανάλογα με το είδος του υλικού (ρητίνη, πορσελάνη, μέταλλο ή δόντι). Κατά τη χρήση και τον πολυμερισμό να ακολουθείτε τις οδηγίες του παραγωγού για κυττρωσία, υγρασία και πρόσφυση. Συνιστάται η χρήση του FL-BOND II, BeautiBond, M.L. Primer ή Porcelain Primer.
- Ακολουθήστε τα βήματα 4 έως 6 [Άμεσες αποκαταστάσεις για οπίσθια και εμπρόσθια δόντια] όπως περιγράφονται παραπάνω.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

- Κατά τον φωτοπολυμερισμό να φοράτε προστατευτικά γυαλιά.
- Το ρύγχος προορίζεται για μία μόνο χρήση. Επιτρέπεται η χρήση της μόνο σε έναν ασθενή. Μετά τη χρήση να απορριπτεται.
- Μετά τη χρήση απορριπτεστε την κάνουλα από τη σύριγγα περιστρέφοντας αρκестρόστροφα και απορρίψτε την. Κατόπιν τοποθετήστε νέο ρύγχος και βάλτε το στην μικρή οπή του πάμματος.
- Τα πάμματα είναι ενδιάθρητα σε θέρση, για το λόγο αυτό συνιστάται προφυγή.
- Να προστατεύεται από άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία και να διατηρείται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (1-30 °C / 34-86 °F).
- Η λάσπα που τοποθετείται στο μπλοκ ανάμειξης να προστατεύεται με κατάλληλο κάλυμμα από το φως του περιβάλλοντος.
- Αυτό το προϊόν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιείται και να διατηρείται μόνο από οδοντίατρους και εξειδικευμένο οδοντιατρικό και οδοντοτεχνικό προσωπικό.
- Να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν πριν την ημερομηνία λήξης.

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ

Βασική ρητίνη	Bis-GMA/TEGDMA
Εναγνιστική ουσία:	Πολυετανογυνικός εναγνιστικός ουσίες υάλου και εναγνιστική ουσία S-PRG σε βάση βάση φθοριοβοροαλουμινωπυρρικού υάλου
Ποσοστό εμφροκτικού υλικού:	67.3 wt.-%, 47.0 Vol.-% (F00) και 66.8 wt.-%, 46.3 Vol.-% (F03)

ΑΠΟΧΡΩΣΕΙΣ

F00	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, SA0.50, A10, A20, Inc (κοιτ. περιοχή) / IncIsal), BW (Bleaching White)
F03	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, A20, A30, Inc (κοιτ. περιοχή) / IncIsal), BW (Bleaching White), MI (γαλακτοειδές), CV (αυγένας)

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ

Διατηρήστε σε σκοτεινό χώρο σε θερμοκρασία μεταξύ 1-30 °C / 34-86 °F. Να προστατεύεται από άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία, να διατηρείται μακριά από πηγές ανάφλεξης.

ROMÂNĂ

MATERIAL DENTAR RESTAURATIV FLUID FOTOPOLIMERIZABIL CU ELIBERARE DE FLUOR

PRECAUȚII PENTRU PERSONALUL STOMATOLOGIC ȘI PACIENȚI

- Nu folosiți acest produs în alt scop decât cel menționat în mod specific în indicații. Acest produs este destinat pentru a fi utilizat exclusiv de personalul tehnico-dentar profesionist.
- În cazul apariției unei inflamații sau a altor reacții alergice la pacient sau la operator, întrerupeți imediat utilizarea și consultați medicul.
- Nu utilizați acest material la pacienți sau operatori, care suferă de alergii la metacrilat monomer.
- Evitați contactul cu țesuturile moi, pielea sau ochii. În caz de contact accidental, clătiți imediat cu apă din abundență și consultați medicul.
- Utilizați mănuși medicale (dentale) și ochelari de protecție pentru a evita sensibilizarea față de acest produs. În cazul unui contact accidental, ștergeți imediat locul afectat prin contact cu un tampon de vată imuiat în alcool și spălați cu multă apă. În caz de contact cu ochii, clătiți imediat cu apă din abundență și consultați medicul. Mănușile medicinale (dentare) previn contactul direct cu acest material, dar cu monomeri pătrund totuși foarte repede prin mănuși ajungând la piele. De aceea, în cazul în care acest material vine în contact chiar cu mănușile, scoateți-le imediat și spălați mâinile cu multă apă.

INDICAȚII

- Restaurări anterioare și posterioare
- Repararea unor restaurări și proteze

INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE

Restaurări directe ale dinților anteriori și posteriori:

- După curățare și îndepărtarea petelor de pe dinți, înregistrați culoarea când dintele este încă umed.
- Preparați cavitatea urmând metoda convențională și izolați dintele pregătît cu diga. Dacă a intervenit o expunere a pulpei sau cavitatea este adâncă, aplicați pe camera pulpară hidroxid de calciu. (Nu folosiți material care conține eugenol).
- Aplicați bonding respectând instrucțiunile de utilizare ale producătorului. Se recomandă fie FL-BOND II, fie BeautiBond.
- Extrageți capșonul protector de pe seringă și aplicați un ac de seringă învîrtîndu-l în sensul acelor de ceasornic până ce este atașat în condiții sigure. Aplicați cantitatea de BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus direct în cavitate. BEAUTIFIL Flow Plus poate fi de asemea aplicat pe un pad de hartie pentru a fi introdus în cavitate cu un instrument adecvat. Când cavitatea este adîncă, se recomandă umplerea incrementală și fotopolimerizarea care a sămă cu hidroxid de calciu timp de 10 secunde cu o unitate de fotopolimerizare cu LED. Când suprafața cavității este mare, fotopolimerizați în segmente.
- Îndepărtați excesul de material cu produse de finisare cum ar fi "Dura-White Stones", "T&F Hybrid points" sau "Super-Snap strips" pentru îndepărtarea interproximală și după ajustarea culorii, folosiți produse de lustrare cum ar fi "CompoMaster", "Super-Snap" sau "OneGloss" pentru lustruirea finală.

Repararea unor restaurări și proteze:

- Efectuați pregătirea în funcție de tipul materialului (rășină, porțelan, metal sau dinte). Urmări indicațiile Instrucțiunilor de utilizare ale producătorului pentru procedurile de aplicare și tratate la curățare, aplicarea primerului si bondingului. Se recomandă fie FL-BOND II, fie BeautiBond, M.L. Primer or Porcelain Primer.
- Urmări pași 4-6 [Restaurările directe ale dinților anteriori și posteriori], în modul descris mai sus.

NOTE ASUPRA UTILIZĂRII

- Purtați ochelari de protecție când fotopolimerizați.
- Acul de seringă este de unică folosință. Poate fi folosit numai pentru un singur pacient. Vă rugăm, eliminați după fiecare utilizare.
- După utilizare, scoateți acul din seringă rotind în sens contrar acelor de ceasornic și eliminați. Atașați un nou ac și introduceți acul în micul orificiu din capătul capșonului protector.
- Manipulați cu grijă capșoanele de protecție, acestea fiind fragile.
- Tineți-le departe de razele directe ale soarelui și depozitați la temperatura camerei (1-30 °C / 34-86 °F).
- Pasta aplicată pe tamponul de hârtie se va proteja de lumina ambiantă printr-o acoperitoare ecranantă.
- Utilizarea și depozitarea acestui produs trebuie să fie încredințată numai personalul tehnico-dentar profesionist.
- Utilizați acest produs înainte de expirarea termenului de valabilitate.

COMPOZIȚIE

Bază de rășină:	rășină Bis-GMA/TEGDMA
Umplutură:	Umplutură multifuncțională glass și umplutură pe bază de S-PRG fluoro-boro-aluminosilicate Glass
Cu încărcare:	67,3wt%, 47,0vol% (F00) și 66,8wt%, 46,3vol% (F03)

CULORI

F00	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, SA0.50, A10, A20, Inc, BW
F03	A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2, C2, D2 / SA0.5, A20, A30, Inc, BW, MI (lăptos), CV (cervical)

DEPOZITAREA

Depozitați într-o încăpere întunecată la temperaturi între 1-30 °C / 34-86 °F. Evitați temperatur